MINUTES OF AUGUST 1, 2006 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Sneary opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 1st day of August, 2006 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Kelli Singhaus led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Reiff moved for the approval of the July 27, 2006 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #517-06.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #518-06.  Accept Change Order #3 from Charles Construction Services, Inc. for the Allen County Sanitary Engineer’s Department Administration Office & Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.
Pursuant to Resolution #508-05, the Board of Allen County Commissioners entered into contract with Charles Construction Services, Inc. for construction of the Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department’s Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Building Project.  Resolution #177-06 approved Change Order #1 with Charles Construction Services, Inc. increasing the contract price by $60,339.06.  Resolution #316-06 approved Change Order #2 increasing the contract price by $20,697.07.   Bradley T. Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, has requested a change order #3 with Charles Construction Services, Inc. for additional services deemed necessary to complete the project as follows:   $2,509.74 – add concrete pad behind Administration Building, $216.65 – change hardware & frames for FRP doors, $3,555.20 – fix headers, $8,062.75 – dumpster enclosure, $1,495.00 – alter dumpster pad, $933.24 – change cabinets to files, $5,375.80 – fueling pad extension & bollards, $1,416.53 – add rubber stair treads, $3,930.47 – fix drainage for low spot, and $1,066.55 – change building sign to be painted color for a total change order amount of $28,561.93.  This change order #3 will increase the contract price from $2,179,836.53 to $2,208,398.46.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #519-06.  Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Sanitary Engineering Department Operations Fund #5035 to the Fourth Street / Bowman Road Sewer Improvement Fund #4003.
Bruce Wells, Business Manager for the Sanitary Engineer, requested that the Board authorize a transfer from Fund #5035 to Fund #4003 in the amount of $10,688.00 to cover lateral connection expenses for this CDBG Water & Sewer Grant Project.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #520-06.  Authorize the Allen County Engineer to execute a LPA Federal Project Agreement for the study of the Shawnee and Ft. Amanda Road Corridors and the replacement of the Shawnee Road Bridge.
Brion Rhodes, Bridge Engineer, has requested that the Board execute a LPA Federal Project Agreement which includes a preliminary engineering study of the Shawnee and Ft. Amanda Road corridors along with the replacement of the Shawnee Road Bridge, PID No: 77305.  This project is programmed through the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), the preliminary study is funded using a $250,000.00 grant from ODOT’s Highway Safety Program and the bridge replacement is funded using eighty percent (80%) federal funds from the Local Bridge Program.  The estimate for the bridge replacement is $1,300,000.00 with an additional 10% expected for inspection costs.  The Federal funding for the said project is capped at $960,000.00, which leaves $469,000.00 as Allen County’s responsibility.  
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #521-06.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation for the Allen County Sheriff’s Office.
This supplemental appropriation was received from the Allen County Sheriff’s Office for the Electronic Monitoring Accounts (General Fund) with an original appropriation amount of $0.00 and a new appropriation amount of $39,500.00 for an increase of $39,500.00.  Based upon a new monitoring program, the Auditor established new appropriation accounts which now need funded.  Estimate revenue accounts have also been set up to record money received from set-up fees and daily monitoring charges which inmates pay.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #522-06.  Authorize a supplemental appropriation for the Children Services Board Fund #2019.
This supplemental appropriation was received from Pam Meihls, Director of Management Services, Allen County Children Services Board, for the Children Services Board Funds #2019 with an original appropriation of $3,000,000.00 and a new appropriation amount of $3,170,000.00 for an increase of $170,000.00.  This request is meant to provide for additional appropriations for the building project on Spring Street and for travel expenses.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #523-06.  Authorize an agreement with the Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste Management District to provide funds for Emergency Preparedness and Response.

The Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste Management District has determined that contingency and Emergency Funds are available to provide assistance to the counties compromising the District.  The Board of Directors of the NCOSWMD desire to enter into an agreement with Allen County to provide funds for Emergency Preparedness and Response.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #524-06.  Authorize an agreement with the Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste Management District to provide funds for the Design and Operational Requirements for a Material Recovery Facility.

The Board of Directors of the North Central Ohio Solid Waste Management District has undertaken a program to improve and provide recyclable material processing capacity with the District.  The Board of Directors of the NCOSWMD desire to enter into an agreement to provide funds to the Board of Allen County Commissioners for the Design and Operation Requirements for a Material Recovery Facility.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #525-06.  Amend Resolution #498-06, Supplemental Appropriation for the Adult Probation Department Fund.

Pursuant to Resolution #498-06, dated July 20, 2006 the Board approved a supplemental appropriation for the Allen County Adult Probation Department Funds #2803, #2804 and #2807.  Under Fund #2804, the new appropriation amount needs to be changed from $425.00 to $425.50 for Maintenance & Repair.  This Resolution amends Resolution #498-06 to reflect a $0.50 increase.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Discussion Items:
A. Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:
1. Request to commit CDBG Homebuyer Funds for a down payment and repairs for a property in Delphos.  The property owner has applied for and appears to qualify for down payment assistance for the purchase of a property in Delphos, Ohio.  The purchase price of the home is approximately $77,000.00 with down payment qualification at a maximum of $7,200.00. Rehabilitation work is needed to bring the house into compliance with state residential code at an estimated cost of $13,850.00.  The bulk of the estimate is related to an electrical upgrade.  The total falls within the $25,000.00 limit for this program.  The property owner would sign a note and mortgage ( ten year declining term, 80% forgivable) for the down payment and, after the purchase, the rehabilitation specifications would be sent out for bid and another note and mortgage would be required for that work on the same basis as the down payment assistance.
2. Request to authorize payment for a sanitary sewer repair for a property in Bath Township from Program Income Funds.  Sanitary sewer work was completed on an emergency basis for this property owner.  Schenk Plumbing & Heating answered the service call and cleared the problem at a cost of $250.00.  
3. Request to authorize the commitment of funds for the repair of a waterline at a property in Bath Township.  The homebuyer was refereed by LACCA for assistance with the repair of a broken waterline.  Estimates secured by the homeowner to correct the problem ranged from $800 for a repair to $2000 for replacement of the whole line.  Schenk Plumbing & Heating was asked to make a visit to the property to review and make a recommendation.  Mr. Schenk’s recommendation was to repair not replace, but the cost is questionable due to the location of the waterline in relationship to two gas lines and another waterline.  
B. Allen County Children Services Board, presented the following:
1. Request to accept change order #1 from Tuttle Construction, Inc. for the Additions & Renovations Project for Allen County Children Services 123 West Spring Street.  This change order #1 is not going to increase the contract amount.  There will be $15,618.00 left in the Contingency Allowance after the contractor’s suggestions are completed.
C. Allen County Engineer, presented the following:
1.  Request to adopt a resolution to determine the right-of-way of Coon Road from Ft. Amanda Road to State Route 117.  The Tax Map personnel have made a serious search to find any existing records on this section of Coon Road and no records were found.  The general route of the proposed right-of-way is Coon Road (TR78) from Ft. Amanda Road (TR11) to State Route 117 Amanda Township, Allen County, Ohio.
D. Allen County Department of Job & Family Services, presented the following:
1.  Request to adopt Resolution #526-06, authorize the Allen County Department of Job & Family Services to enter into contract with Apollo Career Center.  This contract is for Intensive Services and Basic Math Review Classes for an amount not to exceed $15,000.00 effective August 4, 2006 through June 30, 2007.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

2.  Request to enter into contract with Northwest Family Services dba Family Resource Center.  This contract is for Community Case Management, Linkages Wrap Services and Start Up Costs for an amount not to exceed $51,000.00 effective August 4, 2006 through June 30, 2007.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations  
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 

Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

